## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Richard Reidy	04/03/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	University of North Texas
Street Address:	P. O. Box 310979
City:	Denton
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76203

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10832625

# CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (240)228-5254

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2402285639

Email: Julia.Borchers@jhuapl.edu

Correspondent Name: Albert J. Fasulo, II

Address Line 1: 11100 Johns Hopkins Rd.

Address Line 2: MS 7-156

Address Line 4: Laurel, MARYLAND 20723

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1940-SPL

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Albert J. Fasulo, II

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=1940SPLDIVReidyAssign#page1.tif source=1940SPLDIVReidyAssign#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 022760 FRAME: 0215 :H \$40.00 108

#### ASSIGNMENT

Whereas, I, Richard Reidy, of 2710 Nottingham, Denton, Texas 76209, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "Impact Resistant Flexible Body Device," for which application no. 10/832,625, filed April 27, 2004, for United States Letters Patent was executed on April 23, 2004; and

Whereas, the University of North Texas, an institution of higher education and an agency of the State of Texas, having offices at P.O. Box 310979 Denton Texas 76203 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring my/our entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and to the said application and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I do hereby sell, assign, and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my/our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, reexaminations, substitutions, continuations, and extensions thereof, and I/we hereby authorize and request the Commissioner for Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for said invention, or patent resulting therefrom, insofar as my/our interest is concerned, to said ASSIGNEE as assignee of my entire right, title and interest.

I also hereby sell and assign to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, my foreign rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all countries of the world, including the right to file applications and obtain patents, utility models, industrial models and designs for said invention in its own name throughout the world including all rights of priority, all rights to publish cautionary notices reserving ownership of said invention and all rights to register said invention in appropriate registrics; and I further agree to execute any and all powers of attorney, applications, assignments, declarations, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such rights, title and interest in ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives.

I hereby warrant and covenant that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been or will be made to others. and that the full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me/us.

I hereby further agree that I/we will communicate to said ASSIGNEE, or to its successors, assigns and legal representatives, any facts known to me respecting any improvements; and, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue, reexamination, and substitute applications, and make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to vest title in said ASSIGNEE and to aid said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention and any improvements in all countries.

3459416v.1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have he indicated.	ercunto set my/our hand and seal on the date below
	Richard Reidy
STATE OF TEXAS COUNTY OF Denton	§ § §
On this 3rd day of Figure Richard Reidy, to me known to be the inforegoing instrument, and acknowledged exceptions.	2008, before me personally came ndividual described herein and who executed the ecution of the same.
Notary Public STATE OF TEXAS Commission Exp. 08-30-2011	Notary Public Notary Public
Ne mand	My Commission Expires:
	August 30, 2011
Seal	

3459416v.1

PATENT REEL: 022760 FRAME: 0217